
O  cz. CD ■

Monday, June 10, 1991, the Sabine county Commissioners'

Court met in a regular session at 8:30 A. m., with the following

members present:

Richard L. Smith County Judge

Carlin McDaniel Commissioner, Prct. # 1

Lynn Smith Commissioner, Prct, # 2

James H. Conn Commissioner, Prct. # 3

Chester cox. Sr. Commissioner, Prct. # 4

Nadine Gary County Clerk

Meeting was called to order by Judge Richard Smith. Brother

Clarence Howell led the opening" prayer.

Minutes of the last two meetings were read and approved.

Commissioner Chester Cox made the motion to approve minutes for

May 28th. Commissioner Conn seconded, and motion carried.

Commissioner Cox ,then made the motion to approve minutes for

June 3rd. Commissioner Smith seconded, and motion carried.

Judge Richard Smith explained that our N-Group contract expired

August, 1990.

The correction Warranty Deed from Temple-Inland was accepted

for recording.

Sheriff Blan Greer was present for a question and answer

session. Sheriff greer will contact Two Sisters' Restaurant to

see if they will send the monthly Board Bill to the County instead

of him. The Court agreed to reimburse Sheriff Greer for a $1036.00
was •

drug bill. This/for purchasing drugs and paying informants. Sheriff

department overtime was discussed, but no action was taken.

Walter Wallace was on the agenda concerning moving culverts

on his property. He asked to go on record as wanting nothing

done to damage his property by moving culverts.

Christmas and New Years-' Holidays were set. Commissioner

Chester cox made the motion, which was seconded", by Commissioner Jimmy

Conn to set December 23, 24, and 25th for Christmas, and December

31st and January 1, 1992 for New Years'. Motion carried.

Debt Service was discussed. It was explained anything we

take more than a year to pay for should be put in debt service.

Put into debt service each year the amount we intend to pay that year.

Maurice Patterson with the Citizens Review Committee gave a

recommendation made by the Committee. "See attached exhibit."

Commissioner Lynn Smith presented a petition with 18 signatures

requesting the roads in Springhill Subdivision be dedicated to

Sabine county and assumed as County Roads. "See attached."

Commissioner Smith recommended we accept roads in Springhill Sub

division as County maintained roads. Commissioner McDaniel

seconded, and motion carried.

M.H.M.R. Pledge qas tabled until our meeting June 24th.

Motion was made by Commissioner Carlin McDaniel, seconded by

Commissioner Chester Cox, to advertise for bids to sell a 1981-4

door Oldsmobile - Bid opening to be July 8th. Motion carried.

Commissioner Cox made the motion to renew our County Health

Insurance with Guardian, effective J.uly 1, without going out for

bids. Deductable will be raised from $250.00 to $450.00- Life



Insurance will be decreased from $25,000.00 to $10,000.00, Motion

was seconded by Commissioner Conn, and motion carried.

No action was taken on Texas Community Development Program.

The Court agreed to pay $710.12 to the Texas Department of

Health for State Landfill fees for the first quarter of 1990.

Motion was made by Commissioner Chester cox anii seconded by
Commissioner Jimmy Conn to approve as a matter of record the

Procalamation "Get Hooked on Fishing, Not Drugs," Days as presented

by Judge Smith. Motion carried.

Commissioner Cox made the motion to pay bills except one from

Leroy Smith Garage and M.H.M.R. Commissioner Conn seconded, and

motion carried.

Meeting adjourned.

COUNTY JUDGE

COMMISSIONER, PRCT. # 1
i' L

COMMIS PRCT. # 2

OMMISSIONER, PRCT. # 3 COMMISSIONER, PRCT. # 4

COUNTY CLERK



i

PROCLAMATION

BE IT REMEMBERED that on the 3rd day of June, 1991, the Honorable

Richard Smith, Judge of Sabine County, made the following proclamationt

WHEREAS, drug abuse is a heinous social evil that indiscriminately

destroys the lives of millions of Americans each year; and

ITHEREAS, the youths of Sabine County represent the future of our

-great state and nation; and

WHEREAS, drug abuse is often precipitated by a young person's lack of

acceptable, enjoyable activities; and

WHEREAS, Sabine County offers an abundance of availability of

a most enjoyable, acceptable and productive activity, namely fishing; and

^■JHEREAS the people of Sabine County have joined together to introduce
our young people to the sport of fishing in an effort help avert them
from becoming involved in drug abuse.

New THEREFORE, I, Richard Smith, Judge of Sabine County, Texas, do
hereby proclaim June 14-15, 1991 as:

"GET HOOKED ON FISHING, NOT DRUGS" Days
In Sabine County, and urge all citizens and institutions, public and private,
to support the activities associated with "Got Hooked on Fishing, Not Drugs"
Days in Sabine County.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the Seal of
the County of Sabine to be affixed.

Signed this 3rd day of June, 1991.

Richard Smith, County Judgej,.
,

^



SABINE COUNTY CITIZENS^ REVIEW COMMITTEE

The following motion was made, seconded, discussed at length
and passed unanimously: !

"The Review Committee strongly recommends to the
Commissioners' Court that public hearings be held at least
two weeks in advance of any decision regarding the re-
districting of the present Justice-of-the-Peace Precincts."

!  (



>

May 28, 1991

Commissioner Lynn Smith
Box 940

Hemphlll, Texas 75948

Commissioner Smith:

The undersign request for the roads In Sprlnghlll Subdlvison to be dedicated
to Sablne County and assumed by your precinct as county roads.

Your assistance In this matter will be appreciated.

.A

7 US..,

jT-

S'-J,. V - 9 I

'V.

-f/

s- a?- 7/

^  - fy

i

/C



May 28, 1991

• 4 > *

iGsmmlssioner Lynn Smith
^Box 940
Hemphill, Texas 75948

Commissioner Smith:

The undersign request for the roads in Springhili Subdivison to be dedicated
to Sabine County and assumed by your precinct as county ro^ds.

Your assistance in this matter will be appreciated. ,



r

May 28, 1991

Commissioner Lynn Smith
Box 9A0

Hemphill, Texas 759^8

Commissioner Smith:

The undersign request for the roads in Springhill Subdivison to be dedicated
to Sabine County and assumed by your precinct as county roads.

Your assistance in this matter wiil be appreciated.

/  > V>--' . I -A N k o TV tr^ (

^ ^ci^ fz.t

7 "7 l a

Ir NADINE GARY, Cowity Clerk of Sabine Couiuly, Texas do hereby certify
that the foregoing instrument was filed 159^ at

—  ̂ 0'Clock_ -M> aiid duly recoi ded

I9H 9; Do O'mnr.k A H.



ŷ  -v /

Ihe Guardian"
212/5984000

May 10, 1991

MS. FREDA CHAMBERS, CHIEF DEPUTY
SABINE COUNTY
P. 0. DRAWER 580
HEHPHILL, TEXAS 75948

G-261351-L-47

Dear Planholder:

We have completed the annual review of your plan.

The average Life Insurance rate is based upon the ages of the employees
currently insured under your plan. The new rate will be $.78 per
$1000 monthly.

The Accidental Death and Dismemberment rate will remain at $.05 per •
$1,000 monthly.

In preparing to renew your group insurance plan, we have reviewed your
benefits and recalculated your rates.

health insurance rates we take into account specific
r  employee, the number of dependents, thegroup, and the local cost of medical care. Many other

factors influence rates. The cost of health care, growing at twice the
KPf ?£ inflation, is expected to rise even more rapidly in the
Visitina ^are much more frequently than in the past,

4- £ average of 5.4 times a year. Medical technology
cost And ailments, but at a much greati?federal and state governments cut back health care

sho??faii shifted to the private sector to make u^the
vSSr Hfiith recourse but to increaseyour Health Insurance rates in the coming year. Your new rates are*

Employee Major Medical rate: $195.20 per employee monthly
These rates are effective July l, I99i.

Saies°OffiJl£°£?^?n?54 contact your agent or our Houston Group
(713) 789-7930^ 10333 Richmond, Suite 490, Houston, Texas 77042,

Sincerely,

Gene Stasiuk, Manager
Renewal Underwriting Standards

Tht Gurdiaa
Life Inranuiee Cocnpasj
of America • Ecl 1860

' / t



1

mm m | a 201 P«rk Avsnoe Sooilt

Ihe lyuaraian York, ny idooj
^ o 212/598-BOOOPAGE 2 - I

May 10, 1991

G-261351-L-47 " I'

A SUGGESTION FOR LOWERING HEALTH INSURANCE COSTS '
Many firms have elected the option of increasing their plan*|s cash
deductible as a way of reducing the cost of their health insurance.

If you decide" to increase your deductible the rates provided below will
become effective July 1, 1991. However, the higher rates shown on the
first page of this letter may appear on the billing statement effective
on the renewal date. Please pay the full amount. We will m^ke
an adjustment on a subsequent statement giving you credit fqr the
overpayment. Therafter, your reduced rates will appear on your
monthly statement. i

I

If you increase your present deductible by $100 on July 1, 1991, your new
deductible will become $350 and your health insurance rates will be:

Employee Major Medical rate: $187.39 per employee monthly

Or if you choose to increase your present deductible by $200 on
July 1, 1991, your new deductible will become $450 and your
health insurance rates will be:

Employee Major Medical Rate: $181-54 per employee monthly

To increase the major medical deductible please indicate which option you
you elect, sign below and return this page to your Regional! Sales Office,
indicated on this renewal letter, before June 10, 1991 ' •

We elect the option to increase our health insurance plan's
by $100 '

We elect the option to increase our health insurance plan's
by $200 ...........

SIGNATURE^ TITLE

DATED

cash deductible

cash deductible

The GturdlaD
Life Insurance Company
of America • Eat. 1860



' i,. Count/ Jud^e
•  (409)275-3969

,  I

C. CARLIN McDANIEL
.  County Commissioner* Pet. No.l
(409) 787-3273

LYNN SMITH
County Commissioner, Pet. No.2

•  (409) 579-3973

,  JAMES CONN
County Commissioner, Pet. No.3
(409)586-2631

: ■ CHESTER D. COX. Sr.
'  County Commissioner, Pet. No.4

(409)625-4420

THE STATE OF TEXAS

(Counts of S'abinE
RICHARD L. SMITH, County Judge

P.O.Box 716
HEMPHILL, TEXAS 75948

(409) 787.3543
FAX 787-2044

NEl-J INSURANCE RATES EFFECTIVE JULY 1

!

I

r' -j
f  1

COVERAGE . PREMIUM AMOUNT OF INCREASE

25K/250ded** $214.70 $36.25

25k/350ded $206.89 $28.44

25k/450ded $200.95 $22.50

10k/250dcd $203.50 $25.05

10k/350ded $195.69 $17.25

10k/450dod $189.84 S11.39

••current coverage



Sabine County, Texas
Summary of claims to be approved June 10 19 91

pg. 1 of 1

Date Received

5/29/91

5/31/91
6/3/91
5/28/91
6/3/91
6/3/91
6/3/91
■W/Ol
6/6/91
6/6/91
6/7/91
en/91

6/10/91

6/10/91
6/10/91

Vendor Name

First State Bank

The Guardian Life Ins.Co.
Deep East Tex.Electric
Big Tin Barn
Griffin Feed & Farm Suppl
Napa Auto Parts
Terrill Petroleuin Co.,Inc
Eact Toxac Asphalt Coi
Hemphill Tire Store
Geo. P. Bane, Inc.
County & District Retire
H.G.Byley & Sons

Texas Dept. of Health

Robert Cunningham, Jr.
Terry O'Brien

Brief Description
Social Security and Withholding for wages
paid 5/28/91
June Insurance Premium
Acct. #555258-001 " ^
Invocie #128364 - Account #00243 - Nails
Invoice #8390 - 1 15x24 Culvert
Invoice #015857,#015876 and #015909 - Parts
Invoice #17511 and #17612 - Diesel and oil
InvoicQ ifh9597 end //AQ668
Invoice #3045 Flat 10.00; tube 13.58
Invoice #055984 - Oust. #79648 - Parts
Retirement Report for May, 1991
Invoice #4786 - 5-15 yd. dumps road base
(75 yds.)
Sabine County, Precinct #2, Dumpsite
Permit #01360
Salary - 10 days @ 51.10; Ins.benefit 60.50
Salary - 76 hrs. @ 5.00 hr. - Part Time

Check#

49904
49936
49947
50029
50030
50031
50032

50033
50034
49977

50035

49993
49988
49989

Approved: Attest:
County Judge

tomi/PU. 1 Comm." Pet. 2

Clerk Hate

R. Pet. 3^

Account

Road
Road
Road
Road
Road'
Road
Road

& Bridge #
& Bridge #
& Bridge #
& Bridge #2
■&, Bridge #1
& Bridge #1
& Bridge

Road & Bridge if
Road
Road
Road

& Bridge #
& Bridge #
& Bridge #

Road & Bridge #

Road & Bridge #
Road & Bridge #
Road & Bridge iK\

• Amount

630.87
178.45

15.79
28.50

144.84
13.92

963.80
A59.07
23.58
42.53

456.12

525.00

225.00
429.73
329.93

Pet. 4

Grand Total

Fund Totals

xSsDenffilxx
R & B #2

Total $4.008.06 -



f:'

%

y >.'

e
■5- .

I

pg-_i of 1
Sabine County, Texas

Summary of claims to be approved jiinf> in 19 91

Date Received

5/29/^

5/31/91
6/3/91
5/28/91
6/3/91

6/3/91

6/3/91
6/3/91
6/6/91
6/6/91
6/7/91
6/10/91

6/10/91
6/10/91

Vendor Name

First State Bank

Brief Description

The Guardian Life Ins.Co.
City of Heraphill
Friction Shield, Inc.
Napa Auto Parts

Terrill Petroleum Co.,Inc

Leslo Sales of Heraphill
Heraphill Motor Co.,Inc.
Smith's Auto Supply
Heraphill Tire Store
County & District Retire.
Texas Dept. of Health

Keith Clark
Jerry Miller

Social Security and^.Withholding, for-wages--
paid 5/28/91
June Insurance Premium
Acct. //lOOOOO.O - 7.00 & #100010.1 - 13.00
Gallon Friction Shield
Invoice #014725,#014892,#014991,#015021,
#015039 and #015418 - Parts

.Invoice #17545,#17548 and #17599'; Gas, diese]
and oil
Invoice #12989 and #10835, Acct. #34150 - Sut
Invoice ,#057056 and #48693 - Parts
Adjusted Toe-in
Invoice #3089 - Flat
Retirement Report for May, 1991
Sabine County, Precinct #1 Sump site
Permit #00889
Salary - 10 days @ 51.10; Ins.benefit 60.50
Salary - 10 days @ 51.10; Ins.benefit 60.50

Approved:

Check#

49903
49935
49945
50022

50023

50024
50025
50026
50027
50028
49976

49992
49990
49991

. tfjLU. . :/p
Comm. Pet. 1 2

Attest:
/ County Clerk ^7 ITate'^

Pet. 3 Comm. Pet. 4

Account

Road & Bridge #1
Road & Bridge #1
Road & Bridge #1
Road & Bridge #1

Road & Bridge #1

Road
Road
Road
Road
Road
Road

Bridge
Bridge
Bridge
Bridge
Bridge
Bridge #1

Road & Bridge #1
Road & Bridge #1
Road & Bridge #]

Amount

:  642.21
535.35
20.00

123.00

111.83

1,926.90
474.26

2,695.24
15.00

4.50
652.12.

212.00
430.73
470.73

Grand Total

Fund Totals

XSSHfiCKaOKX
R 2. 8 #1

xXxmSKKxxstJcaaxxDgxx
Total $8,313.87



Sabine County, Texas
Summary of claims to be approved June 10 19 91

pg. i of

Date Received

5/29/91

5/31/91
6/3/91
6/3/91
6/3/91
6/3/91
6/3/91

6/5/91
6/6/91
6/7/91
6/10/91

6/10/91
6/10/91
6/10/91
6/10/91

:Approved:

Vendor Name

First State Bank

The Guardian Life Ins.Co.
Deep East Tex.Electric
East Texas Mill Supply
Terrill Petroleum Co.,Inc
C. A. Nethery
Leslo Sales of Hemphill

Etox, Inc. of Jasper
Napa Auto Parts
County & District Retire.
Texas Department of Health

Troy Burch
James Edwards
A. R. Morton

T. W. Thomas

i  •

Brief Description

Social Security and Withholding for wages
paid 5/28/91
June Insurance Premium

Acct. #143634-003
Invoice #2052 - Parts

Invoice #17519 - Diesel

Ticket #40 - Supplies
Invoice #11706 and #12464 - Account #34225
6 Treated #2 4x6 12' and culverts
Ihvoice #05910182 - 1 year lease - Oxy & Acet
Invoice #021930 - Parts

Retirement Report for May, 1991
Sabine County, Precinct //4, Dumpsite
Permit #00888

Salary - 10 days @ 51.10; Ins.benefit 60.50
Salary - 10 days @ 51.10; Ins.benefit 60.50
Salary - 10 days @ 51.10; Ins.benefit 60.50
Salary - Dump Maint. - Part Time

Check#

bounty Judge

Comm. Pet. 1 Comiii. Pet. 2

Attest:

' CouhfcV Clerk -Oate^

49906
49938
49948
50043

50044

50045

50046
50047

50048

49979

49995
49980
49981
49982

49983

Comm. Pet. 4

.J

Account'

Road

Road

Road

Road

Road

Road

Bridge #4
Bridge #4
Bridge
Bridge
Bridge
Bridge

#4

#4
#4

#4

Road & Bridge #^
Road & Bridge #^
Road & Bridge #^
Road & Bridge #4

Road

Road

Road

Road

Road

Bridge
Bridge
Bridge
Bridge
Bridge

Amount

837.64
713.80

14.10-

12.20

792.00

29.15

318.06
90.00
400.24
848.12

166.87
470.73
487.73
430.73
303.90

Grand Total

Fund Totals

R i B #4

Total 55V9i5.2r



fTi-r

i;.
r"

Sabine County, Texas
Summary of claims to be approved June 10

pg._l of 1

19 91

Date Received

5/29_/_91

5/31/91
5/29/91
6/3/91
6/3/91
6/3/91
6/6/91
6/6/91
6/7/91
6/7/91
6/7/91
6/10/91
6/10/91

6/10/91
6/10/91
6/10/91
6/10/91

Vendor^Name Brief Description

First State Bank

The Guardian Life Ins.Co
Geo.P.Bane, Inc.
Gulf Welding Supply
Terrill Petroleum Co.,In(|i.
Leslo Sales of Hemphill
Napa Auto Parts
Hemphill Tire Store
James H. Conn

County &. District Retire
/ff' Q_. Dvlev fi r.oiiji-
McBride Auto Salvage
Texas Department of Heal

Dan Hammock .

Lonnie Bt Harley
Johnnie Franklin

Jodie D. Welch

County Judge

Social security and Withholding for wages
^^id "5 /28791
June Insurance Premium
Invoice //C55850- Cust. #79649 - Cable
Invoice #97170 - 2 cylinders @ 4.00
Invoice #17596 - Gas and diesel
Invoice #12271 - Account #34200 - Supplies
Invoice #406934 - Parts
Invoice #3080 — Tires and mount
Salary - 1/2 Month
Retirement Report for May, 1991

Parts and Labor
Sabine County, Precinct #3 Duriipsite
Permit #01667
Salary - 10 days 0 51.10; Ins.benefit 60.50
Salary - 10 days @ 51.10; Ins.benefit 60.50
Salary - 10 days @ 51.10; Ins.benefit 60.50
Salary - 62 hrs. 0 4.50 hr. - Part Time

Check#

49905
49937
50036
50037
50038

50039
50040
50041
49954

49978

50042

49994
49984
49985
49986

49987

Approved:

.  Comm. Pet. 1

Attest:
f tbunyy Clerk ] j/y

Account Amount

Road
Road

Road

Road

Road

Road

Road

Road
Road

Road

■Boadc &
Road &

#3Bridge
Bridge #
Bridge #
Bridge
Bridge
Bridge #
Bridge
Bridge
Bridge #
Bridge #

Bridge #:

Road & Bridge #!
Road & Bridge #:
Road & Bridge #
Road & Bridge #;
Road & Bridge #•

591.08
356.90
80.21
8.00

573.95
9.28

12.62
497.90
685.05
691.92

^25 .00
273.40

106.25
443.73
443,73
443.73
274.95

Comm. Pet. 4

Grand Total

Fund Totals

x^Q^xacK ^
R & 8 #3

Total $5.492.70



Sabine County, Texas
Summary of claims to be approved June 10 19 91

Date Received

5/31/91

Vendor Name

West Publishing Company

Brief Description

Ref.. #58-251-545 and #58-340-960; Account
#147-485-546

Approved:
Counxy juoge

Comm. Pet. 1

Attest:

U ■

Check#

50049

Comm. Pet. 4

Account

Library

pg. 1 of

Amount

$  49.50

Grand Total

Fund Totals

Library
ofieosxjckx- -
m&Vk

Total $4^^



pg.. of 2

Sabine County, Texas
Summary of claims to be approved June 10 19 91

Date Received

6/3/91

6/3/91
6/5/91

6/6/91
5/28/91
5/29/91

5/29/91
5/29/91
5/29/91

5/29/91
5/29/91
5/29/91
5/30/91
5/31/91

6/3/91
6/3/91

6/3/91

Vendor Name

City of Heraphill

Deep East Tex.Electric
Texas Association of Co

City of Hemphill
Jimray Clark
Reliable

David's Garage
American Institutional

Coast to Coast Home and

Auto #31622.
Smith'"0 Auto Supply
Clarke & Courts
East Texas Ed. & Office

Hart Forms & Services

The Rambler/Reporter

Hemphill True Value Hdw.
Terrill Petroleum Co.,Inc

SahTTiP Cnuntv Approisal

Brief Description

Account #50331.0-67.99;50332.0-95.00;503A0.0-
171.56 ;.5P370.0-A3...a8.;.5.0380.0-22.40-and—5086.0
68.68
Acct. #555282-001 - 13.02 and #143634-002 - 2
Law Enforcement Liability Insurance 11,653.00
General Liability Insurance 8,348.00 and
Public Officials Liability Insurance 2,675.00
Acct. #60010.0 - Sabine County Jail
Inquest Ronald Boyd Sarver 25.00; Postage 29.
Invoice #24020100,#21632800 and #24020101
Office supplies - Sheriff's Dept.
Parts and labor on 1987 LTD Crown Victoria

Invoice #002302 - Supplies - Sheriff's Dept.

Check#

3;79

00

49946

49949

Approved:
County Judge

Invoice #614316,#568006 and #0902 - Supplies
Porto and labor Sheriffo Dept.
Invoice #0303255A - Office Supplies - Dist.Cl]k
Invocie 37713- Office Supplies - Tax Office
Invoice #0536239 and #0536697 - Office Supplijes
Page 39, Account #3089 ; Local display and
legal words
Ticket #4695 - tapes and battery
Invocie #17390,#17415,#17489,#17504 and #175(
Gas for County car
June. 1991 pro-rata cost of Appraisal Dist.

Account

General

General

49950
49951
49997

General
General

General

49998

49999
50000 ..

General

General

General

50001 General

50002

50003
50004

Conoral—

General

General

General

50005
50006

General

General

50007

50008
General

- -General _

Amount

Attest:

Lomm. Pet. 1 Comm.^Pet. 2

Clerk

Pet. 3

468.71
33.81

22,676.00
761.96
54.00

92.70
282.97
65.13

57.16
^i8,60
21.38

10.36

136.19

86.38

10.28

62.97
1,847.0.0

Grand Total

Comm. Pet. 4

Fund Totals

.  General
X55KXXSX

Total



Sabine County, Texas
Summary of claims to be approved June 10

Date Received

6/3/91

6/4/91
6/4/91
6/4/91
6/5/91
6/6/91

6/6/91
6/5/91

6/10/91

Vendor Name

Business Records Corp.-Wej

rteop East Tokqc tlllMR
Crowell, Pipes & Associatt
B&W Hardware & Furniture
James R. Bruce,M.D.,F.C.A
Blan Greer, Sheriff
Motorola Credit Corp.

Lufkin Typewriter & Cash
Rogers Office Supply

Blan Greer

Brief Description

19 91

Invoice #0913756 - Cust.
Invocie #0913757 - Cust.
1990-91 pledge

#47052054 - 719.65
#47201267 - 90.08

financial state
Ticket #8. Bulbs

'■^^topsy on Ronald Boyd Sharver
Board for May, 1991
Invoice #20027337 - Radio Communications
Equipment
Invoice #3990 - Overhaul on SW #3y3284G9
Invoice #2789.#2891,#2896,#2900 and #2901
Office Supplies
Money spent on narcotics investigation

Check#

50009

Approved:

mentSOOlO
50011
50012
50013

50014
50015

50016
49996

County xJudge

Comm. Pet. 1

Attest:

tGmm.''Pct. 2
Comm. Pet. 4

Account

General
Ccnerol
General
General
General
General

General
General

General
General

pg. 2 of 2

Amount

$  809.73
3,838i00
4,525.00

8.50
630.00
790.08

4,012.07
73.50

39.68
1,037.00

Grand Total

Fund Totals

, . General .
x^fkixRxx
XX3§aXX3fi35XXXXHXKMig^

Total $38.592,56

Cv

i;

• — -



,v

Sabine County, Texas
Summary of claims to be approved June 10 19 91

Date Received

5/29/91
5/29/91
5/29/91
5/29/91
5/29/91
5/29/91
5/29/91
5/31/91

5/31/91
6/3/91
6/3/91
6/3/91
6/3/91
6/3/91
6/6/91

6/7/91
6/7/91
6/7/91
6/7/91
6/7/91
6/7/91
6/7/91
6/7/91

Vendor Name

Dorothy .'^'elts
Iris Murray— -- - - —
Tom Philips
Lawton Grain

Johnnie Palmer
Johnnie Palmer
Terry Vaughn
First State Bank

The Guardian Life Ins.Co
Billy Don Sparks
Bruce White
Billy Don Sparks
Bruce White
Tom Philips-
First State Bank

County & District Retire.
Jim Berton

Patsy Dickerson
Lowell Fletcher
Nadine Gary
Diane Husband
Dwight McDaniel
Jam'pta MonaTTjpl

Brief Description

Salairy
"Salary
Salary
Salary
Salary
Salary
Salary

39^ hr^.
84 hirs.

6.08 hr. -

5.00 hr.
Holiday pay 5/27/91
Holiday pay 5/27/91
Holiday pay 5/27/91
12^ hrs. @ 8.67 hr.
9  hrs. @ 8.67 hr.

Social Security and Withholding for wages
paid 5/31/91
June Insurance Premium
Salary - Holiday pay for 5/27/91 - 8 hrs." @
Salary - Holiday pay for 5/27/91 - 8 hrs. @

Part.Time

Part Time

8 hrs. @ 3.95
8 hrs. @ 2.89
8 hrs. @2.89
Overtime

Overtime

11.86 hr. - Overtime
@ 11.86 hr. - Overtime
@ 11.86 hr. - Overtime

Salary ~ 25 hrs
Salary - 25 hrs
Salary - 25 hrs
Social Security and Withholding for wages
paid 6/3/91
Retirement Report for May, 1991
Salary - 1/2 Month

1/2 Month
1/2 Month
1/2 Month
1/2 Month
1/2 Month

Salary
Salary
Salary
Salary
Salary
Salary - 1/2 Month

Approved:

Check#

.95

L95

Attest:

Comm. Pet. 4

Account

49902 Salary-
49907 Salary
49918 Salary
49919 Salary
49920 Salary
49921 Salary
49922 Salary

49939 Salary
49934 Salary
49940 Salary
49941 Salary
49942 Salary
49943 Salary
49944 Salary

49952 Salary
49973 Salary
49953 Salary
49954 Salary
49956 Salary
49957 Salary
49958 Salary
49959
49960

Salary
Salary

Amount

5^207.79
387.87

.  26.93
19.75

19.75

92.54
66.61

5,778.76
6,037.68

26.93
26.93

224.02

253.02

253.02

171.76
4,981.72
513.50
337.90
380.02

544.35;
529.35
571.35
380:02

Grand Total

Fund Totals

Salary *
XKfiQffiCMXX-.-

Total



Date Received

6/7/91
6/7/91
6/7/91
6/7/91

6/7/91
6/7/91
6/7/91
eni9i
6/7/91
sni9i

Approved:

Sabine County, Texas
Summary of claims to be approved June 10 .  19 91

Vendor Name

Freddie Moody
Johnnie L. Palmer
Yvette Parks

Thomas R. Philips
Tammy Sepulvado
Ollie Faye Sparks
Richard Smith
James L. Thornton
Terry. Vaughn
Tanya K. Walker
Bruce White

Rhonda Williams

Brief Description
Salary - 1/2 Month
Salary - 1/2 Month
Salary - 1/2 Month
Salary - 1/2 Month
Salary - 1/2 Month
Salary - 1/2 Month
Salary - 1/2 Month
Salary - 1/2 Month
Salary - 1/2 Month
Salary - 1/2 Month
Salary - 1/2 Month
Salary - 1/2 Month

Check#

49961

49962
49963
49964
49965
49966

49967
49968
49969
49970
49971
49972

County Judge
Attest:

Comm. Pet. 1

inty C1 erk ifX/ ̂ate

pg- of 2

Account

Salary
Salary
Salary
Salary
Salary
Salary
Salary
Salary
Salary
Salary
Salary
Salary

Amount

350.89
394.02
379.02

553.50

351.90

504.35
738.05
677.38
409.03

544.35
513.50

394.02.

Grand Total

Gomm/Pet. 4

Fund Totals

Salary '
ofiacoexHXXX
jftcixfixxx
^]e3(lX3aBsesxxs»xKtogg^
Total. $27.641.58

i l



i. llADiUE GAllX, County Clerk of Soblne County, Texas do hereby certify
that the foregoing instrument was' filed

^O'clock M., and duly recorded OiWjy
199/ at O o O'clock ^ M.

NADINB GARY
CLERK IJEPUTY

•O K



'■'I

II

.  "i

-■1
-a

■■

•• • • V •

•«v. '. ' • . •: -

!  •

.• ;

1J
"9^

3°-,



Margaret Stockton and Ann Blackwell from Tri-County Community

Action made their presentation to the Court. They informed the Court

that their grant money had been cut and that in order to continue the

program the County would be required to put $21,481.00 into their

budget next year. Ms. Stockton also informed-the Court that Tri-

County is considering cutting the nutrition program back to 4 days a

week. After a lengthy discussion with questions from the Commissioners

and concerned citizens Judge Smith asked the Court if they wanted him

to look into the feasibility of applying for grant monies to run the

program locally. Commissioner McDaniel made a,motion to allow Judge

Smith to check with DETCOG to find out what he can and to take up this

matter at the next meeting. Commissioner Smith seconded the motion.

■Motion carried.

Commissioner McDaniel made a motion to pay the bills except the
MHMR pledge with a second from Commissioner Smith. Motion carried.

Commissioner Cox made a motion to adjourn the meeting with a
second from Commissioner Smith. Motion carried. '

BOUNTY JUDGE

COMMISSIONER, PRCT. #1

COMMISSIONER, PRCT. #4

COMMISSIONER, PRCT. #2

DEPU COUNTY CLERK


